

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
REV. DAVID LEWICKI,	)	
	)	
VLADIMIR SHKLOVSKY	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 24-2505 (ABJ)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
1050 First Street, NE	)	
Washington, DC 20463	)	PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. THE FEC AND ITS ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES .....	2
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
A. Administrative Proceedings Related to this Action .....	5
B. This Judicial Review Action .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM TWO FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE THE REASON-TO-BELIEVE STANDARD IS INSEPARABLE FROM THE CONTROLLING COMMISSIONERS’ EVALUATION OF THE FACTS AND SUBSTANTIVE LAW AT ISSUE THAT THE COURT IS CALLED UPON TO EVALUATE .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir.2002) .....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 106 F.4th 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	12, 13
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	10
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	5
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>Green v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 54 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (2005) .....	10
<i>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee</i> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10, 13
<i>Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46 .....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30101.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30103.....	6, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	6, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) .....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30106(e) .....	2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(7)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30108..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 2, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) ..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) ..... 1, 5, 8, 10, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30122..... 6

**Rules and Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 2.4..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 102.1(d) ..... 6, 7

11 C.F.R. § 104.1 ..... 6, 7

11 C.F.R. § 104.2 .....	6, 7
11 C.F.R. § 104.3 .....	6, 7
11 C.F.R. § 104.8 .....	6, 7
11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b) .....	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.16 .....	3
11 C.F.R. § 111.20 .....	2
11 C.F.R. § 111.21 .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 9, 11
<i>Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016) .....	4
Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 89 Fed. Reg. 19,729 (Mar. 20, 2024) .....	3
